
RSAC Scottish Rally (BRC, Challenge, Historic & Lan d Rover combined)

27th - 28th June 2014

Final Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Class Vehicle Total Time Diff. Leader Overall Pos

Award - Overall - RSAC Scottish Rally - BRC

1 3 Daniel McKENNA/Arthur KIERANS A1 Citroen DS3 1:08:58.8 1
2 4 Callum BLACK/Paul WAKELY A1 Citroen DS3 R3T 1:11:08.3 2:09.5 2
3 6 Dean RAFTERY/Aileen KELLY A2 Ford Fiesta R2 1:11:30.2 2:31.4 3

Award - Overall - RSAC Scottish Rally - MSA Histori c

1 43 Stanley ORR/Brian CAIRNS A7 Ford Escort Mk1 0:59:10.9

Award - Overall - RSAC Scottish Rally - Land Rovers

1 204 Alan PARAMORE/Steve PARTRIDGE A10 Land Rover Wolf XD 1:12:09.7

Class A1

No finisher eligible

Class A2

1 7 Garry PEARSON/Dave ROBSON A2 Peugeot 208 R2 1:11:31.9 4
2 16 Rene TORCATO/Jamie EDWARDS A2 Citroen C2 R2 Max 1:17:46.4 6:14.5 5

Class A3

1 18 Gus GREENSMITH/Melanie HOLMES A3 Ford Fiesta 1:20:08.1 6
2 19 Jonathan JONES/Chris WILLIAMS A3 Ford Fiesta R1 1:21:23.6 1:15.5 7

Class A4

1 11 Ross HUNTER/Iain ROBSON A4 Peugeot 205 1:01:27.4
2 12 Neil MATTHEWS/Claire WILLIAMS A4 Vauxhall Nova 1:02:28.6 1:01.2 

Class A6

1 41 Dessie NUTT/Geraldine McBRIDE A6 Porsche 911 1:12:01.0

Class A7

1 42 David STOKES/Guy WEAVER A7 Ford Escort RS1600 0:59:31.5
2 47 Mark HOLMES/Tony LINDSAY A7 Ford Escort RS1600 1:02:42.3 3:10.8 

Class A8

1 46 Shawn RAYNER/Steve DEAR A8 Ford Escort RS2000 1:01:09.4
2 49 Ian JONES/Iestyn WILLIAMS A8 Ford Escort Mk2 1:02:41.1 1:31.7 

Class A10

1 201 Marc PAYNTER/Stacey HADLUM A10 Land Rover Wolf XD 1:13:01.5
2 206 Ross COOKMAN/Rob ADSETT A10 Land Rover Wolf XD 1:14:10.4 1:08.9 
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RSAC Scottish Rally (BRC, Challenge, Historic & Lan d Rover combined)

27th - 28th June 2014

Final Positions

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Class

Pos.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

RSAC Scottish Rally - BRC

1 3 Daniel McKENNA/Arthur KIERANS A1 1 Citroen DS3 1:08:58.8 1:08:58.8
2 4 Callum BLACK/Paul WAKELY A1 2 Citroen DS3 R3T 1:11:08.3 1:11:08.3 2:09.5 
3 6 Dean RAFTERY/Aileen KELLY A2 1 Ford Fiesta R2 1:11:30.2 1:11:30.2 2:31.4 
4 7 Garry PEARSON/Dave ROBSON A2 2 Peugeot 208 R2 1:11:31.9 1:11:31.9 2:33.1 
5 16 Rene TORCATO/Jamie EDWARDS A2 3 Citroen C2 R2 Max 1:17:46.4 1:17:46.4 8:47.6 
6 18 Gus GREENSMITH/Melanie HOLMES A3 1 Ford Fiesta 1:20:08.1 1:20:08.1 11:09.3 
7 19 Jonathan JONES/Chris WILLIAMS A3 2 Ford Fiesta R1 1:21:23.6 1:21:23.6 12:24.8 

RSAC Scottish Rally - BRC Challenge - From SS1 (Hea thhall) to SS9 (Ae West 2) Omitting SS10 

1 11 Ross HUNTER/Iain ROBSON A4 1 Peugeot 205 1:01:27.4 1:01:27.4
2 12 Neil MATTHEWS/Claire WILLIAMS A4 2 Vauxhall Nova 1:02:28.6 1:02:28.6 1:01.2 

RSAC Scottish Rally - MSA Historic - From SS1 (Heat hhall) to SS9 (Ae West 2) Omitting SS10 

1 43 Stanley ORR/Brian CAIRNS A7 1 Ford Escort Mk1 0:59:10.9 0:59:10.9
2 42 David STOKES/Guy WEAVER A7 2 Ford Escort RS1600 0:59:31.5 0:59:31.5 0:20.6 
3 46 Shawn RAYNER/Steve DEAR A8 1 Ford Escort RS2000 1:01:09.4 1:01:09.4 1:58.5 
4 49 Ian JONES/Iestyn WILLIAMS A8 2 Ford Escort Mk2 1:02:41.1 1:02:41.1 3:30.2 
5 47 Mark HOLMES/Tony LINDSAY A7 3 Ford Escort RS1600 1:02:42.3 1:02:42.3 3:31.4 
6 50 Laurence TYSOE/Craig DOLMAN A8 3 Ford Escort RS2000 1:04:25.9 1:04:25.9 5:15.0 
7 51 Wayne BONSER/Rich ASTON A7 4 Ford Escort RS 1:04:34.0 1:04:34.0 5:23.1 
8 44 Jimmy McRAE/Pauline GULLICK A7 5 Vauxhall Firenza Can Am 1:05:38.4 1:05:38.4 6:27.5 
9 41 Dessie NUTT/Geraldine McBRIDE A6 1 Porsche 911 1:12:01.0 1:12:01.0 12:50.1 

RSAC Scottish Rally - Land Rovers - From SS1 (Heath hall) to SS9 (Ae West 2) Omitting SS10 

1 204 Alan PARAMORE/Steve PARTRIDGE A10 1 Land Rover Wolf XD 1:09:09.7 3:00.0 1:12:09.7
2 201 Marc PAYNTER/Stacey HADLUM A10 2 Land Rover Wolf XD 1:10:01.5 3:00.0 1:13:01.5 0:51.8 
3 206 Ross COOKMAN/Rob ADSETT A10 3 Land Rover Wolf XD 1:11:10.4 3:00.0 1:14:10.4 2:00.7 
4 205 Gari HAZELBY/Mark ROBERTS A10 4 Land Rover Wolf XD 1:11:15.0 3:00.0 1:14:15.0 2:05.3 
5 203 Curtis McKERLIE/Clive ALLFORD A10 5 Land Rover Wolf XD 1:13:30.9 3:00.0 1:16:30.9 4:21.2 
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RSAC Scottish Rally (BRC, Challenge, Historic & Lan d Rover combined)

27th - 28th June 2014

Final Results by Competition Number

No. Grp

Pos

Entrant/Sponsor

Driver/Co-driver

Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

RSAC Scottish Rally - BRC

2 Osian PRYCE/Dale FURNISS A1 Citroen DS3 R3T Mechanical after Ss9
3 1 Daniel McKENNA/Arthur KIERANS A1 1 Citroen DS3 1:08:58.8 1:08:58.8
4 2 Callum BLACK/Paul WAKELY A1 2 Citroen DS3 R3T 1:11:08.3 1:11:08.3 2:09.5 
5 Timothy CATHCART/Dai ROBERTS A1 Citroen DS3 Mechanical SS7
6 3 Dean RAFTERY/Aileen KELLY A2 1 Ford Fiesta R2 1:11:30.2 1:11:30.2 2:31.4 
7 4 Garry PEARSON/Dave ROBSON A2 2 Peugeot 208 R2 1:11:31.9 1:11:31.9 2:33.1 
9 Aaron McCLURE/Elliott EDMMONDSON A2 Ford Fiesta R2 Mechanical after SS8
16 5 Rene TORCATO/Jamie EDWARDS A2 3 Citroen C2 R2 Max 1:17:46.4 1:17:46.4 8:47.6 
17 Kenta IZUNO/Junichi MIMA A2 Honda Civic Type R Stopped SS7
18 6 Gus GREENSMITH/Melanie HOLMES A3 1 Ford Fiesta 1:20:08.1 1:20:08.1 11:09.3 
19 7 Jonathan JONES/Chris WILLIAMS A3 2 Ford Fiesta R1 1:21:23.6 1:21:23.6 12:24.8 
20 Chris WHEELER/Yan GRIFFITHS A3 Ford Fiesta MS1 Mechanical after SS5

RSAC Scottish Rally - BRC Challenge - From SS1 (Hea thhall) to SS9 (Ae West 2) Omitting SS10 

10 Richard SYKES/Emma MORRISON A4 Citroen C2 R2 Rolled SS7
11 1 Ross HUNTER/Iain ROBSON A4 1 Peugeot 205 1:01:27.4 1:01:27.4
12 2 Neil MATTHEWS/Claire WILLIAMS A4 2 Vauxhall Nova 1:02:28.6 1:02:28.6 1:01.2 
14 Tim RODGERS/Stephen MARSHALL A4 Ford Fiesta ST Stopped SS6
15 Graeme SHERRY/Peter WEALL A4 Renault Clio Stopped SS7

RSAC Scottish Rally - MSA Historic - From SS1 (Heat hhall) to SS9 (Ae West 2) Omitting SS10 

41 9 Dessie NUTT/Geraldine McBRIDE A6 1 Porsche 911 1:12:01.0 1:12:01.0 12:50.1 
42 2 David STOKES/Guy WEAVER A7 2 Ford Escort RS1600 0:59:31.5 0:59:31.5 0:20.6 
43 1 Stanley ORR/Brian CAIRNS A7 1 Ford Escort Mk1 0:59:10.9 0:59:10.9
44 8 Jimmy McRAE/Pauline GULLICK A7 5 Vauxhall Firenza Can Am 1:05:38.4 1:05:38.4 6:27.5 
45 Simon TYSOE/Cliffy SIMMONS A7 Ford Escort RS1600 Mechanical after SS8
46 3 Shawn RAYNER/Steve DEAR A8 1 Ford Escort RS2000 1:01:09.4 1:01:09.4 1:58.5 
47 5 Mark HOLMES/Tony LINDSAY A7 3 Ford Escort RS1600 1:02:42.3 1:02:42.3 3:31.4 
48 John COYNE/Christy FARRELL A8 Talbot Sunbeam Lotus Damaged front end SS4
49 4 Ian JONES/Iestyn WILLIAMS A8 2 Ford Escort Mk2 1:02:41.1 1:02:41.1 3:30.2 
50 6 Laurence TYSOE/Craig DOLMAN A8 3 Ford Escort RS2000 1:04:25.9 1:04:25.9 5:15.0 
51 7 Wayne BONSER/Rich ASTON A7 4 Ford Escort RS 1:04:34.0 1:04:34.0 5:23.1 

RSAC Scottish Rally - Land Rovers - From SS1 (Heath hall) to SS9 (Ae West 2) Omitting SS10 

201 2 Marc PAYNTER/Stacey HADLUM A10 2 Land Rover Wolf XD 1:10:01.5 3:00.0 1:13:01.5 0:51.8 
202 John HICKINBOTHAM/Keith SHARLOTT A10 Land Rover Wolf XD Mechanical after SS3
203 5 Curtis McKERLIE/Clive ALLFORD A10 5 Land Rover Wolf XD 1:13:30.9 3:00.0 1:16:30.9 4:21.2 
204 1 Alan PARAMORE/Steve PARTRIDGE A10 1 Land Rover Wolf XD 1:09:09.7 3:00.0 1:12:09.7
205 4 Gari HAZELBY/Mark ROBERTS A10 4 Land Rover Wolf XD 1:11:15.0 3:00.0 1:14:15.0 2:05.3 
206 3 Ross COOKMAN/Rob ADSETT A10 3 Land Rover Wolf XD 1:11:10.4 3:00.0 1:14:10.4 2:00.7 
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RSAC Scottish Rally (BRC, Challenge, Historic & Lan d Rover combined)

27th - 28th June 2014

Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 1
Heathhall

SS 2

Twiglees

SS 3
Castle O'er

SS 4

Jock's

SS 5
Windy Hill 1

SS 6

Ae West 1

SS 7
Ae East 1

SS 8

Windy Hill 2

SS 9
Ae West 2

SS 10

Ae East 2

Penalties

2 Osian PRYCE A1 1:01.6 8:58.7 6:25.0 2:33.6 6:50.0 5:44.4 13:05.1 6:07.6 5:59.0 Mechanical after Ss9

3 Daniel McKENNA A1 0:59.7 9:14.2 6:31.7 2:35.1 6:09.6 5:42.6 13:05.8 6:01.6 5:33.0 13:05.5 
4 Callum BLACK A1 1:03.3 9:21.7 6:41.1 2:38.2 6:20.3 5:56.6 13:27.3 6:17.1 6:06.7 13:16.0 
5 Timothy CATHCART A1 1:05.0 9:34.0 6:44.9 2:40.0 6:25.8 5:57.1 Mechanical SS7
6 Dean RAFTERY A2 1:03.0 9:26.1 6:40.7 2:38.7 6:28.8 5:58.5 13:36.6 6:23.4 5:53.5 13:20.9 
7 Garry PEARSON A2 1:03.2 9:24.9 6:34.7 2:38.9 6:18.6 5:56.7 13:48.0 6:22.8 5:52.0 13:32.1 
9 Aaron McCLURE A2 1:08.7 10:03.2 6:47.2 2:44.2 7:17.4 7:15.3 15:23.0 6:45.5 Mechanical after SS8
16 Rene TORCATO A2 1:08.6 10:17.6 7:07.2 2:49.8 6:45.7  6:07.0 14:56.5 6:49.7 6:23.0 15:21.3 
17 Kenta IZUNO A2 1:14.8 11:01.8 7:41.4 2:54.0 7:25.2  6:33.7 Stopped SS7
18 Gus GREENSMITH A3 1:08.7 10:20.9 7:18.5 2:53.3 7:16.7 6:33.5 15:11.5 7:27.7 6:38.4 15:18.9 
19 Jonathan JONES A3 1:13.8 10:29.2 7:27.4 3:00.0 7:22.9  6:33.7 15:43.6 7:27.1 6:52.0 15:13.9 
20 Chris WHEELER A3 1:12.8 10:55.0 7:50.7 3:00.0 7:39.5 Mechanical after SS5
10 Richard SYKES A4 1:04.3 9:34.6 6:45.9 2:46.7 6:31.2 6:07.7 Rolled SS7
11 Ross HUNTER A4 1:05.9 9:34.6 6:50.1 2:51.5 6:42.5 6:16.8 14:18.8 6:51.9 6:55.3 
12 Neil MATTHEWS A4 1:06.3 9:51.6 7:10.6 2:52.0 6:50.6 6:27.5 14:28.8 7:03.2 6:38.0 
14 Tim RODGERS A4 1:07.3 9:53.2 6:58.7 2:45.4 6:49.0 Stopped SS6
15 Graeme SHERRY A4 1:11.4 10:23.0 7:15.6 2:53.5 6:57.5 6:33.7 Stopped SS7
41 Dessie NUTT A6 1:12.1 10:37.5 7:39.0 3:00.0 7:43.9 7:37.1 18:10.3 8:22.3 7:38.8 
42 David STOKES A7 1:01.8 9:33.4 6:39.3 2:46.2 6:28.5 6:08.5 14:02.4 6:39.5 6:11.9 
43 Stanley ORR A7 1:07.9 9:20.5 6:40.3 2:49.7 6:23.9 6:06.6 14:05.4 6:27.1 6:09.5 
44 Jimmy McRAE A7 1:08.7 9:52.0 7:03.3 2:59.0 6:40.8 6:25.8 14:18.2 6:35.6 10:35.0 
45 Simon TYSOE A7 1:04.6 9:55.4 6:55.1 2:58.0 6:47.1 6:23.3 14:28.9 9:20.8 Mechanical after SS8
46 Shawn RAYNER A8 1:07.1 9:42.0 6:58.3 2:50.6 6:43.5 6:24.1 14:19.6 6:41.7 6:22.5 
47 Mark HOLMES A7 1:06.9 9:54.0 6:59.2 2:58.1 6:50.9 6:33.8 14:45.3 6:55.0 6:39.1 
48 John COYNE A8 1:10.2 10:15.2 7:22.0 Damaged front end SS4
49 Ian JONES A8 1:09.7 9:56.3 7:06.0 3:00.0 6:51.1 6:31.2 14:42.6 6:51.2 6:33.0 
50 Laurence TYSOE A8 1:06.2 10:22.9 7:10.0 2:57.1 7:12.0 6:35.2 15:09.2 7:03.7 6:49.6 
51 Wayne BONSER A7 1:07.1 10:03.6 7:12.0 2:57.1 7:08.4 6:44.5 15:32.3 7:03.7 6:45.3 

201 Marc PAYNTER A10 1:12.8 11:05.2 7:57.4 3:00.0 7:48.5 7:15.8 16:34.9 7:46.3 7:20.6 3:00.0 
202 John HICKINBOTHAM A10 1:13.7 11:28.1 Mechanical after SS3
203 Curtis McKERLIE A10 1:14.5 11:43.0 8:17.3 3:00.0 8:19.6 7:42.6 17:23.5 8:15.5 7:34.9 3:00.0 
204 Alan PARAMORE A10 1:10.3 10:43.8 7:44.2 3:00.0 7:45.3 7:16.9 16:30.9 7:48.8 7:09.5 3:00.0 
205 Gari HAZELBY A10 1:13.2 11:16.1 7:55.3 3:00.0 8:07.0 7:18.1 16:58.0 8:02.5 7:24.8 3:00.0 
206 Ross COOKMAN A10 1:15.2 11:28.8 8:08.1 3:00.0 7:54.2 7:14.6 16:59.2 7:56.3 7:14.0 3:00.0 

Notional times are shown as  12:34.5 .
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RSAC Scottish Rally (BRC, Challenge, Historic & Lan d Rover combined)

27th - 28th June 2014

Final Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Group

Pos.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

Class A1

1 3 Daniel McKENNA/Arthur KIERANS A1 1 Citroen DS3 1:08:58.8 1:08:58.8
2 4 Callum BLACK/Paul WAKELY A1 2 Citroen DS3 R3T 1:11:08.3 1:11:08.3 2:09.5 

Class A2

1 6 Dean RAFTERY/Aileen KELLY A2 3 Ford Fiesta R2 1:11:30.2 1:11:30.2
2 7 Garry PEARSON/Dave ROBSON A2 4 Peugeot 208 R2 1:11:31.9 1:11:31.9 0:01.7 
3 16 Rene TORCATO/Jamie EDWARDS A2 5 Citroen C2 R2 Max 1:17:46.4 1:17:46.4 6:16.2 

Class A3

1 18 Gus GREENSMITH/Melanie HOLMES A3 6 Ford Fiesta 1:20:08.1 1:20:08.1
2 19 Jonathan JONES/Chris WILLIAMS A3 7 Ford Fiesta R1 1:21:23.6 1:21:23.6 1:15.5 

Class A4 - From SS1 (Heathhall) to SS9 (Ae West 2) Omitting SS10 

1 11 Ross HUNTER/Iain ROBSON A4 1 Peugeot 205 1:01:27.4 1:01:27.4
2 12 Neil MATTHEWS/Claire WILLIAMS A4 2 Vauxhall Nova 1:02:28.6 1:02:28.6 1:01.2 

Class A6 - From SS1 (Heathhall) to SS9 (Ae West 2) Omitting SS10 

1 41 Dessie NUTT/Geraldine McBRIDE A6 9 Porsche 911 1:12:01.0 1:12:01.0

Class A7 - From SS1 (Heathhall) to SS9 (Ae West 2) Omitting SS10 

1 43 Stanley ORR/Brian CAIRNS A7 1 Ford Escort Mk1 0:59:10.9 0:59:10.9
2 42 David STOKES/Guy WEAVER A7 2 Ford Escort RS1600 0:59:31.5 0:59:31.5 0:20.6 
3 47 Mark HOLMES/Tony LINDSAY A7 5 Ford Escort RS1600 1:02:42.3 1:02:42.3 3:31.4 
4 51 Wayne BONSER/Rich ASTON A7 7 Ford Escort RS 1:04:34.0 1:04:34.0 5:23.1 
5 44 Jimmy McRAE/Pauline GULLICK A7 8 Vauxhall Firenza Can Am 1:05:38.4 1:05:38.4 6:27.5 

Class A8 - From SS1 (Heathhall) to SS9 (Ae West 2) Omitting SS10 

1 46 Shawn RAYNER/Steve DEAR A8 3 Ford Escort RS2000 1:01:09.4 1:01:09.4
2 49 Ian JONES/Iestyn WILLIAMS A8 4 Ford Escort Mk2 1:02:41.1 1:02:41.1 1:31.7 
3 50 Laurence TYSOE/Craig DOLMAN A8 6 Ford Escort RS2000 1:04:25.9 1:04:25.9 3:16.5 

Class A10 - From SS1 (Heathhall) to SS9 (Ae West 2)  Omitting SS10 

1 204 Alan PARAMORE/Steve PARTRIDGE A10 1 Land Rover Wolf XD 1:09:09.7 3:00.0 1:12:09.7
2 201 Marc PAYNTER/Stacey HADLUM A10 2 Land Rover Wolf XD 1:10:01.5 3:00.0 1:13:01.5 0:51.8 
3 206 Ross COOKMAN/Rob ADSETT A10 3 Land Rover Wolf XD 1:11:10.4 3:00.0 1:14:10.4 2:00.7 
4 205 Gari HAZELBY/Mark ROBERTS A10 4 Land Rover Wolf XD 1:11:15.0 3:00.0 1:14:15.0 2:05.3 
5 203 Curtis McKERLIE/Clive ALLFORD A10 5 Land Rover Wolf XD 1:13:30.9 3:00.0 1:16:30.9 4:21.2 
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RSAC Scottish Rally (BRC, Challenge, Historic & Lan d Rover combined)

27th - 28th June 2014

Final Penalties

No. Driver/Co-driver Class Control Reason Penalty Total

201 Marc PAYNTER/Stacey HADLUM A10 TC6a Early at  TC6a 3:00.0 3:00.0 

203 Curtis McKERLIE/Clive ALLFORD A10 TC6a Early at  TC6a 3:00.0 3:00.0 

204 Alan PARAMORE/Steve PARTRIDGE A10 TC6a Early at  TC6a 3:00.0 3:00.0 

205 Gari HAZELBY/Mark ROBERTS A10 TC6a Early at  TC6a 3:00.0 3:00.0 

206 Ross COOKMAN/Rob ADSETT A10 TC6a Early at  TC6a 3:00.0 3:00.0 
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RSAC Scottish Rally (BRC, Challenge, Historic & Lan d Rover combined)

27th - 28th June 2014

Final Retirements and Exclusions
Listed by Competition Number
11 Retirements and Exclusions

No. Driver/Co-driver Class Vehicle Stage Reason

2 Osian PRYCE/Dale FURNISS A1 Citroen DS3 R3T 10 Mechanical after Ss9
5 Timothy CATHCART/Dai ROBERTS A1 Citroen DS3 7 Mechanical SS7
9 Aaron McCLURE/Elliott EDMMONDSON A2 Ford Fiesta R2 9 Mechanical after SS8
17 Kenta IZUNO/Junichi MIMA A2 Honda Civic Type R 7 Stopped SS7
20 Chris WHEELER/Yan GRIFFITHS A3 Ford Fiesta MS1 6 Mechanical after SS5
10 Richard SYKES/Emma MORRISON A4 Citroen C2 R2 7 Rolled SS7
14 Tim RODGERS/Stephen MARSHALL A4 Ford Fiesta ST 6 Stopped SS6
15 Graeme SHERRY/Peter WEALL A4 Renault Clio 7 Stopped SS7
45 Simon TYSOE/Cliffy SIMMONS A7 Ford Escort RS1600 9 Mechanical after SS8
48 John COYNE/Christy FARRELL A8 Talbot Sunbeam Lotus 4 Damaged front end SS4

202 John HICKINBOTHAM/Keith SHARLOTT A10 Land Rover Wolf XD 3 Mechanical after SS3
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RSAC Scottish Rally (BRC, Challenge, Historic & Lan d Rover combined)

27th - 28th June 2014

Final Ten Best Times on Each Stage

SS 1 Heathhall
Fastest speed 42.70 mph

Length 0.71 miles
No. Driver Time

3 McKenna 0:59.7 
2 Pryce 1:01.6 
42 Stokes 1:01.8 
6 Raftery 1:03.0 
7 Pearson 1:03.2 
4 Black 1:03.3 
10 Sykes 1:04.3 
45 Tysoe 1:04.6 
5 Cathcart 1:05.0 
11 Hunter 1:05.9 

SS 2 Twiglees
Fastest speed 59.80 mph

Length 8.94 miles
No. Driver Time

2 Pryce 8:58.7 
3 McKenna 9:14.2 
43 Orr 9:20.5 
4 Black 9:21.7 
7 Pearson 9:24.9 
6 Raftery 9:26.1 
42 Stokes 9:33.4 
5 Cathcart 9:34.0 

10= Sykes 9:34.6 
11= Hunter 9:34.6 

SS 3 Castle O'er
Fastest speed 55.90 mph

Length 5.98 miles
No. Driver Time

2 Pryce 6:25.0 
3 McKenna 6:31.7 
7 Pearson 6:34.7 
42 Stokes 6:39.3 
43 Orr 6:40.3 
6 Raftery 6:40.7 
4 Black 6:41.1 
5 Cathcart 6:44.9 
10 Sykes 6:45.9 
9 McClure 6:47.2 

SS 4 Jock's
Fastest speed 35.10 mph

Length 1.50 miles
No. Driver Time

2 Pryce 2:33.6 
3 McKenna 2:35.1 
4 Black 2:38.2 
6 Raftery 2:38.7 
7 Pearson 2:38.9 
5 Cathcart 2:40.0 
9 McClure 2:44.2 
14 Rodgers 2:45.4 
42 Stokes 2:46.2 
10 Sykes 2:46.7 

SS 5 Windy Hill 1
Fastest speed 62.00 mph

Length 6.37 miles
No. Driver Time

3 McKenna 6:09.6 
7 Pearson 6:18.6 
4 Black 6:20.3 
43 Orr 6:23.9 
5 Cathcart 6:25.8 
42 Stokes 6:28.5 
6 Raftery 6:28.8 
10 Sykes 6:31.2 
44 McRae 6:40.8 
11 Hunter 6:42.5 

SS 6 Ae West 1
Fastest speed 62.90 mph

Length 5.99 miles
No. Driver Time

3 McKenna 5:42.6 
2 Pryce 5:44.4 
4 Black 5:56.6 
7 Pearson 5:56.7 
5 Cathcart 5:57.1 
6 Raftery 5:58.5 
43 Orr 6:06.6 
16 Torcato  6:07.0 
10 Sykes 6:07.7 
42 Stokes 6:08.5 

SS 7 Ae East 1
Fastest speed 61.80 mph

Length 13.47 miles
No. Driver Time

2 Pryce 13:05.1 
3 McKenna 13:05.8 
4 Black 13:27.3 
6 Raftery 13:36.6 
7 Pearson 13:48.0 
42 Stokes 14:02.4 
43 Orr 14:05.4 
44 McRae 14:18.2 
11 Hunter 14:18.8 
46 Rayner 14:19.6 

SS 8 Windy Hill 2
Fastest speed 63.40 mph

Length 6.37 miles
No. Driver Time

3 McKenna 6:01.6 
2 Pryce 6:07.6 
4 Black 6:17.1 
7 Pearson 6:22.8 
6 Raftery 6:23.4 
43 Orr 6:27.1 
44 McRae 6:35.6 
42 Stokes 6:39.5 
46 Rayner 6:41.7 
9 McClure 6:45.5 

SS 9 Ae West 2
Fastest speed 64.80 mph

Length 5.99 miles
No. Driver Time

3 McKenna 5:33.0 
7 Pearson 5:52.0 
6 Raftery 5:53.5 
2 Pryce 5:59.0 
4 Black 6:06.7 
43 Orr 6:09.5 
42 Stokes 6:11.9 
46 Rayner 6:22.5 
16 Torcato 6:23.0 
49 Jones 6:33.0 

SS 10 Ae East 2
Fastest speed 61.70 mph

Length 13.47 miles
No. Driver Time

3 McKenna 13:05.5 
4 Black 13:16.0 
6 Raftery 13:20.9 
7 Pearson 13:32.1 
19 Jones 15:13.9 
18 Greensmith 15:18.9 
16 Torcato 15:21.3 

Notional times are shown as  12:34.5 .
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RSAC Scottish Rally (BRC, Challenge, Historic & Lan d Rover combined)

27th - 28th June 2014

Final Ten Leading Positions after Each Stage

SS 1 Heathhall
Gravel

Length 0.71 miles
No. Driver Total

3 McKenna 0:00:59.7
2 Pryce 0:01:01.6
42 Stokes 0:01:01.8
6 Raftery 0:01:03.0
7 Pearson 0:01:03.2
4 Black 0:01:03.3
10 Sykes 0:01:04.3
45 Tysoe 0:01:04.6
5 Cathcart 0:01:05.0
11 Hunter 0:01:05.9

SS 2 Twiglees
Gravel

Length 8.94 miles
No. Driver Total

2 Pryce 0:10:00.3
3 McKenna 0:10:13.9
4 Black 0:10:25.0
7 Pearson 0:10:28.1
43 Orr 0:10:28.4
6 Raftery 0:10:29.1
42 Stokes 0:10:35.2
10 Sykes 0:10:38.9
5 Cathcart 0:10:39.0
11 Hunter 0:10:40.5

SS 3 Castle O'er
Gravel

Length 5.98 miles
No. Driver Total

2 Pryce 0:16:25.3
3 McKenna 0:16:45.6
7 Pearson 0:17:02.8
4 Black 0:17:06.1
43 Orr 0:17:08.7
6 Raftery 0:17:09.8
42 Stokes 0:17:14.5
5 Cathcart 0:17:23.9
10 Sykes 0:17:24.8
11 Hunter 0:17:30.6

SS 4 Jock's
Gravel

Length 1.50 miles
No. Driver Total

2 Pryce 0:18:58.9
3 McKenna 0:19:20.7
7 Pearson 0:19:41.7
4 Black 0:19:44.3
6 Raftery 0:19:48.5
43 Orr 0:19:58.4
42 Stokes 0:20:00.7
5 Cathcart 0:20:03.9
10 Sykes 0:20:11.5
11 Hunter 0:20:22.1

SS 5 Windy Hill 1
Gravel

Length 6.37 miles
No. Driver Total

3 McKenna 0:25:30.3
2 Pryce 0:25:48.9
7 Pearson 0:26:00.3
4 Black 0:26:04.6
6 Raftery 0:26:17.3
43 Orr 0:26:22.3
42 Stokes 0:26:29.2
5 Cathcart 0:26:29.7
10 Sykes 0:26:42.7
11 Hunter 0:27:04.6

SS 6 Ae West 1
Gravel

Length 5.99 miles
No. Driver Total

3 McKenna 0:31:12.9
2 Pryce 0:31:33.3
7 Pearson 0:31:57.0
4 Black 0:32:01.2
6 Raftery 0:32:15.8
5 Cathcart 0:32:26.8
43 Orr 0:32:28.9
42 Stokes 0:32:37.7
10 Sykes 0:32:50.4
11 Hunter 0:33:21.4

SS 7 Ae East 1
Gravel

Length 13.47 miles
No. Driver Total

3 McKenna 0:44:18.7
2 Pryce 0:44:38.4
4 Black 0:45:28.5
7 Pearson 0:45:45.0
6 Raftery 0:45:52.4
43 Orr 0:46:34.3
42 Stokes 0:46:40.1
11 Hunter 0:47:40.2
46 Rayner 0:48:05.2
44 McRae 0:48:27.8

SS 8 Windy Hill 2
Gravel

Length 6.37 miles
No. Driver Total

3 McKenna 0:50:20.3
2 Pryce 0:50:46.0
4 Black 0:51:45.6
7 Pearson 0:52:07.8
6 Raftery 0:52:15.8
43 Orr 0:53:01.4
42 Stokes 0:53:19.6
11 Hunter 0:54:32.1
46 Rayner 0:54:46.9
44 McRae 0:55:03.4

SS 9 Ae West 2
Gravel

Length 5.99 miles
No. Driver Total

3 McKenna 0:55:53.3
2 Pryce 0:56:45.0
4 Black 0:57:52.3
7 Pearson 0:57:59.8
6 Raftery 0:58:09.3
43 Orr 0:59:10.9
42 Stokes 0:59:31.5
46 Rayner 1:01:09.4
11 Hunter 1:01:27.4
16 Torcato 1:02:25.1

SS 10 Ae East 2
Gravel

Length 13.47 miles
No. Driver Total

3 McKenna 1:08:58.8
4 Black 1:11:08.3
6 Raftery 1:11:30.2
7 Pearson 1:11:31.9
16 Torcato 1:17:46.4
18 Greensmith 1:20:08.1
19 Jones 1:21:23.6
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RSAC Scottish Rally (BRC, Challenge, Historic & Lan d Rover combined)

27th - 28th June 2014

Final Stage Positions

Total number of fastest times, second fastest times  etc.

No. Driver 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Note: where more than one competitor has the same stage time, they are all credited with the same stage position.

3 Daniel McKENNA 6 4 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2 Osian PRYCE 4 3 - 1 - - - - - - - - - - 1
7 Garry PEARSON - 2 1 3 4 - - - - - - - - - -
4 Callum BLACK - 1 5 1 1 1 1 - - - - - - - -
6 Dean RAFTERY - - 2 3 1 3 1 - - - - - - - -
43 Stanley ORR - - 1 1 1 2 2 - - - 1 - - - -
42 David STOKES - - 1 1 - 2 2 1 1 1 - - - - -
5 Timothy CATHCART - - - - 2 1 - 2 1 - - - - - -
19 Jonathan JONES - - - - 1 - - - - - - - - - -
18 Gus GREENSMITH - - - - - 1 - - - - - 1 - - -
10 Richard SYKES - - - - - - 1 1 3 1 - - - - -
44 Jimmy McRAE - - - - - - 1 1 1 - - - 1 1 -
16 Rene TORCATO - - - - - - 1 - 1 - 1 2 - - 1
9 Aaron McCLURE - - - - - - 1 - - 2 - - - - -
46 Shawn RAYNER - - - - - - - 1 1 1 2 - 3 1 -
45 Simon TYSOE - - - - - - - 1 - - - 3 1 - -
14 Tim RODGERS - - - - - - - 1 - - - - - 3 -
11 Ross HUNTER - - - - - - - - 2 2 2 - 1 1 -
49 Ian JONES - - - - - - - - - 1 - 1 1 - -
12 Neil MATTHEWS - - - - - - - - - - 2 2 - - 3
50 Laurence TYSOE - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - 1
47 Mark HOLMES - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 2 2
51 Wayne BONSER - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 -
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RSAC Scottish Rally (BRC, Challenge, Historic & Lan d Rover combined)

27th - 28th June 2014

Final Time Chart
Competitors in order of time taken on each stage

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

3 2 2 2 3 3 2 3 3 31
2 3 3 3 7 2 3 2 7 42
42 43 7 4 4 4 4 4 6 63
6 4 42 6 43 7 6 7 2 74
7 7 43 7 5 5 7 6 4 195
4 6 6 5 42 6 42 43 43 186
10 42 4 9 6 43 43 44 42 167
45 5 5 14 10  16 44 42 468
5 10= 10 42 44 10 11 46 169
11 11= 9 10 11 42 46 9 4910
50 46 11 43 46 11 12 16 1211
12 12 45 16 16 45 45 49 1812
47 44 46 46 45 46 49 11 4713

46= 14 14 11 14 44 47 47 5114
51= 47 47 12 2 12 16 12 5015
14 45 44 18 12 49 50 50= 1916
43 49 49 15 47 18 18 51= 1117
16 9 16 17 49  17= 9 19 20418
9= 51 50 50= 15  19= 51 18 20619

18= 48 12 51= 51 15= 19 201 20120
44= 16 51 45 50 47 204 204 20521
49 18 15 47 18 50 201 206 20322
48 50 18 44 9 51 205 205 4123

204 15 48 19= 19 206 206 203 4424
15 19 19 20= 17 9 203 4125
41 41 41 41= 20 201 41 4526

20= 204 17 49= 41 20427
201= 20 204 201= 204 20528
205 17 20 203= 201 4129
202 201 205 204= 206 20330
19 205 201 205= 20531

203 202 206 206= 20332
17 206 20333

206 20334

Underline denotes competitors who have been credite d with a notional time.
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RSAC Scottish Rally (BRC, Challenge, Historic & Lan d Rover combined)

27th - 28th June 2014

Final Stage Chart
Cumulative positions after each stage (including al l additional penalties)

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

3 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 31
2 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 42
42 4 7 7 7 7 4 4 4 63
6 7 4 4 4 4 7 7 7 74
7 43 43 6 6 6 6 6 6 165
4 6 6 43 43 5 43 43 43 186
10 42 42 42 42 43 42 42 42 197
45 10 5 5 5 42 11 11 468
5 5 10 10 10 10 46 46 119
11 11 11 11 11 11 44 44 1610
50 46 46 46 46 46 45 12 1211
12 12 45 9 14 45 12 16 4912
47 45 9 14 45 44 47 47 4713

46= 14 14 45 44 16 16 49 5014
51= 44 47 47 47 12 49 9 5115
14 47 44 12 12 47 50 50 1816
43 49 12 44 9 49 9 51 4417
16 51 49 49 49 51 18 45 1918
44 9 51 51 16 15 51 18 4119
9= 48 16 16 51 9 19 19 20420

18= 16 50 50 15 50 41 41 20121
49 50 48 18 50 18 204 204 20622
48 18 18 15 18 19 201 201 20523

204 15 15 19 19 17 205 205 20324
15 19 19 41 41 41 206 20625
41 41 41 204 17 204 203 20326

201 204 204 17 204 20127
20 20 17 20 20 20528

205 17 20 201 201 20629
202 201 201 205 205 20330
19 205 205 206 20631

203 202 206 203 20332
17 206 20333

206 20334
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